AGENDA

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

April 15, 2008 Upon Recess of BMA
Mayor and all Aldermen Aldermanic Chambers
City Hall (3" Floor)

L. Mayor Guinta calls the meeting to order.

2. The Clerk calls the roll.

3. Resolution: (A motion is in order to read by title only.)

“Amending the FY20035, 2007, 2008 Community Improvement Programs,
transferring, authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Forty
Two Thousand Dollars ($42,000) for the 2008 CIP 411808 Fire Ladder
Truck Repair Project.”

A motion is in order that the Resolution ought to pass and be Enrolled.

Ladies and Gentlemen, what is your pleasure?

4, CIP Budget Authorizations:

411808 Fire Ladder Truck Repair

210908 TB Prevention & Control

210408 Lead Poisoning Program

710907 Annual Bridge Maintenance

711007 Annual ROW Maintenance

711307 Municipal Deferred Maintenance

711407 Sign Inspection & Maintenance

811105 Municipal Deferred Maintenance Cash Program

A motion is in order that the budget authorizations be approved
subject to the final adoption of related resclutions.

Ladies and Gentlemen, what is your pleasure?



4/13/2008 Finance
Page 2 0of 2

TABLED ITEM
A motion is in order to remove any item from the table.
5. Resolution:

“Authorizing the Finance Officer to effect a transfer of Forty Eight
Thousand Dollars ($48,000) from Contingency to the Manchester Police
Department.”

6. If there is no further business a motion is in order to adjourn.



Uity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Eight

A REsoLUTION

“Amending the FY2005, 2007, 2008 Community Improvement Programs, transferring,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Forty Two Thousand Dollars
($42,000} for the 2008 CIP 411808 Fire Ladder Truck Repair Project.”

Resofved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2003, 2007, & 2008 CIP as
contained in the 2005, 2007, & 2008 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 3 contains al! sources of Cash funds to be used ir. the execution of projects;
and ‘

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to provide funding in the amount of
$42.000 Tor rust and other necessary repairs to Fire Department Ladder Trucks; and

WHEREAS, uncommitted funds in at least that amount are available from various other CIp
projects;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2003, 2007, & 2008 CIP be amended as foliows:

By decreasing:

FY2005 CIP 811105 - Facilities Municipal Deferred Maintenance Program - § 1,008.65 Cash

FY2007 CIP 710907 ~ Bridge Maintenance Program - $17,975.95 Cash

FY2007 CIP 711007 - R.0.W. Maintenance Program - $  39.45Cash

FY2007 CIP 711307 - Facilities Municipal Deferred Maintenance Program - $17.975.95 Cash

FY2007 CIP 711407 - Sign Inspection & Maintenance Program - $_5,000.00 Cash
$42,000.00

By adding:

FY2008 CIP 411808 - Fire Ladder Truck Repair Project - $42,000.00 Cash

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



i CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

ClP #:

[ 477808 Project Year: | 2008 CIP Resolution: L

f

Title: iFire Ladder Trick Repair 1 Amending Resolution; 4/15/2008 77‘

Revision;

UV

Administering Department:  [Fire Depariment

Project Description: iFunds to be used for rust and ather r‘éﬁgi‘% as may be necessary to ladder trucks.

Federa| Grantsi Federal Grant: No ] Envgronmeﬁ{a‘f'g Review Required:

Grant Executed: Completed:

Project inifiation _ ] [ anens
Project Completion 1231108

Expected Completion Date: [ q2/31/2008

. Line ltem Budgef |

1 I casd 7] e oL ;
Salaries and Wages $0.00 § | $0.00 $0.00 5
Fringes $0.00 ¢ ¢ 30.00 $0.00
Design/Enginsering i $0.00 | $0.00 . $0.00 |
Planning | $0.00 ‘ $0.00 ‘ \
Consultant Fees ' $0.00 | $0.00 | ‘ :
Construction Admin : $0.00 \ }_‘_ $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 .
Land Acquisition i $0.00 | | $0.00 | $000 1 ! $0.00 |

Equipment

n
S
o
&

\4
-
O e
<
S|
@
ot
<
S

Overhead | s000 | 50.00 / | 5000 | $0.00

Construction Confracts ‘ ) $0.00 ‘ L SO(T(SA: | $000 5 $0.00 ‘
Other $42,000.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | ! $42,000.00 |

R il
[=]
[
o
Roid
f=]
o
o

L Jorar

$42,000.00 $42,000.00 |

- Revisions { |

ICOMMENTS aiTotai funds required $55,000 of which $42,000 wili come from the following CIP Projects: $39.45 - 711007 R.O.W,
- Maintenance; §1,008.65 - 811105 Facilities Municipal Deferred Maintenance Program; $5,000.00 - 711407 Sign
Inspection & Maintenance; $17,975.95 - 711307 Faciliies Municipal Deferred Maintenance Program; $17,875.95 -
710907 Bridge Maintenance; and $13,000 from Motorized Equipment Replacement (MER) Fund.

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/04 Total Funded: i




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

CIP # Project Year: I ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ 2008 CIP Resociution: L 5412007
Titte; Amending Resolution: (
Administering Department: ﬁéé&hDepartment Revision: E -

Project Description: Funds offset costs of local T8 control, including screening, case management, case investigation, directly
Eobserved therapy, and targeted testing for high risk groups.

. . *
Federal Grants | Federal Grant: Environmental | Review Required:

Mo

Grant Executed: Completed: -
- Critical Fvents 3
1 [Program initiation - 07/01/08
2 Program Completion 06/30/00
N U B
4
5 &
Expected Completion Date: [_76730/209977
© Line Item Budget 3 ; STATE | . : % f e
Salaries and Wages | 52453000 | §0.00 [ 8000 $24,530.00 |
Fringes | $8,094.00 $0.00 $0.00 | | $8,094.00 |
Design/Engineering !m ~ sc00 ; - $0.00 ! S{}:OO ] SO.OGM‘E
Planning i $o00 [ s000 [ $0.06 | || $0.00 |
Consultant Fees $000 $000 | $000]‘ [77777736061
Construction Admin $0.00 | | s000 | | $0.00 0 [ soo0 |
Land Acquisition 56.00 | | 50.00 | | $0.00 | 1 sc00
Equipment | $0.00 | $0.00 | P 50.00 | | $0.00
Overhead i $0.00 | ; %000 | | $0.00 |
Construstion Contracts $0.00 | | §0.00 | $0.00 |
Other $2,376.00 | | §0.00 | | §0.00 |
| $35,000.00 | | ~ $0.00 | $0.00 | $35,000.00 |
' COMMENTS 1540,365 approved as a part of 2008 CIP, $35,000 of grant funds actually received
L o _

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/04 Total Funded: ﬂ $35,600




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

CIP #: Project Year: ] 2008 CIP Resolution: kWSfi?/Zéﬂﬁlj:
Title: ‘Lead Poisening Program E Amending Resolution: L_ ) 7wwj
Administering Department: ]Health Débé?ﬁment i Revision:

Project Description:  'Screening, case management, education and enforcement of fead abatement measures. |

H
H
H
H

Faderal G;—antsl‘;l Federal Grant: i__ﬁé_T Envnronmentalg Review Required: No Wi
Grant Execuied: Completed: v‘j;—ﬁ;ﬂ:
LCritical Events ﬂ
1 Program Initiation 07/01/08
2 Program Completion 08/30/09
3
4
- Lo
Expected Completion Date: L,@O& :
. Line tem Budget | [ SR ] g [eTA
Salaries and Wages $27,44500 | $0.00 $0.00 | $27,445.00 |
Fringes $9,057.00 | 50.00 $0.00 $9,057.00 |
Design/Engineering | $0.00 | | $0.00 ! | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Planning [ $0.00 [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Consultant Fees | $0.00 1 \_ $0.00 | $0.00 { $0.00 |
Construction Admin : $0.00 P $C.00 | | $G(}0§ : 7m$0m00_7g
Land Acqguisition i $0.00 ! 5_____ $0.00 | $OOO [77W§600_‘
Equipment $0.00 | $0.00 | | s000 | || $0.00 |
Overhead | $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 |
Construction Contracts $0.00 . | $0.00 | | $0.00 ; $00{}_j
Other | $398.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | ] $398.00 |
“TTOTAL | $36,900.00 I _____ $0.00 ‘ $0.00 | $36,900.00 1

Revisions

| COMMENTS 546,900 approved as a part of 2008 CIP, $36,900 of grant funds actually received.

Pianning Department/Startup Form - £7/01/04 Total Funded:

$36,900




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

|

ciew [ 710887 Project Year: [ 72007
Titte; Annual Bridge Maintenance

Administering Department: jHighway Department

CiP Resolution: I

Amending Resolution:

Revision:

;Ongoing preventative maintenance program using consuttant for review and implementation of City bridges to

imaintain their integrity.

Project Description:

‘ ;

Federal Grants | Federai Grant:

Enwronmenta;} Review Regquired:

Grant Executed;

Completed:

Program initiation

07/03/06

Program Completion

121008

xpected Completion Date:

Line Itemwfsudgéiwi[ I CAGH ; I TOTAL
Salaries and Wages $0.00 L_ $0.00 | $0.00
Fringes %000 $0.00 ' $0.00

. Design/Engineering § $0.00 | go00 . | 50,00
Planning L §0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00
Consuitant Fees 8000 | $0.00 | | $0.00
Construction Admin 5 $0.00 | | $0.00 ! ! $0.00
Land Acguisition 0 i $0.00 | ¢ | 50.00 |
Equipment $0.00 | $0.00 B $0.00 i
Overnead $0.00 | | $0.00 | 50.00
Construction Contracts P $0.00 g ‘ 5C.00 $0.00
Other §115,024.05 | | 000 | §115,024.05 |

! $115,024.05 | [ $0.00 . | $0.00 | $115,024.05 |

Revisions |

Revision #1 - decreases Cash funds by $17,000 {from $150,000 to $133,000).

Revision #2 - transfers $17,975.95 of Cash funds to project 411808 - Fire Ladder Truck Repair Project.

~ COMMENTS

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/04

311502406

Total Funded: {




Project Year: ;2007 CIP Resolution:

" CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZ

| i

CiP #

Title: éﬁﬂqug{ ROW Maintenance ' - \ Amending Resolufion: | 4/15/2008 _|

Administering Depariment:  IHighway Department ] Revision: L_E{cjose@{!

pavement_in order to restore proper curb reveal,
Project Description:

5 "ﬁg&g‘,‘:g,‘“'g;‘;;:;;;{g”g Fedsral Grant:

Grant Executed:

nv|ronmentéi i Review Required:

Completed:

Cr|t|calEven P

L{?rogram initiation - i 0TR3/08
Program Completion : 4/15/08

TR TR A

Expected Completion Date:

Line Item Budget | [oeasw [T T [ TotAaL

Salarles and Wages $0.00 $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00
Fringes $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00

Design/Engineering | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | 50.00 |

Pianning [ $0.00 | | so.00 §0.00 |

Consultant Fees ! 50.00 | [ $0.00 $0.00 |

Construction Admin

$0.00 saco | |1 $0.00

Land Acquisition | %000 | $0.00 | | $0.00 ! $0.00 |

Equipment ‘ $0.00 ] | $0.00 | | $0.00 $0.00 |

Overhead $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 |

Construction Contracts | $0.00 | | 80.00 | | $0.00 | | | 50.00 |

Other | $499960.55 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 || $489.960.55

$499,960.55 | | $0.00 | || $0.00 | $499,960.55 |

Revasmnsi Revision #1 - transfars $39.45 of Cash Funds to project 411808 Fire Ladder Truck Repair and closes this project.

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/04 Total Funded: i . 549996055




'CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

CiP Resolution:

cpe [ 711307 Project Year: | 2007
Title:  IMunicipal Deferred Maintenance

Amending Resolution:

Administering Department: iHighwair Facilities Division

Revision:

R E— 1

6/12/2006

| 47152008

2 ]

]

Project Description:  |energy savings.

Funding for Deferred Maintenance Program. Proiecis identified for FY 07 are deferred maintenance items
that due to age and/or other extenuating circumstances are necessary and beneficial for occupants and

Ll

" Federal Grantsi Federal Grant:

Grant Executed:

“Environmental | Review Required:

Completed:

_1 Program initiation 07/03/06
2 Program Completion 3 123108
3
4 .....
5
Expected Completion Date: 7715/?1!_275}08;;
Line ltem Budget | —grer 7 | I B SO
Salaries and Wages $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Fringes $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Design/Enginesring o $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | ' %000 |
Planning $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00
Consultant Fees | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | §0.00 1 | | $0.00 |
Construction Admin | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Land Acquisition ; $0.00 | | $0.00 | | 50.00 | | | $0.00 |
Equipment B $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00
Overhead | 50.00 | | $0.00 | | 5000 | $0.00
Construction Contracis 1' $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Other 512702405 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | §127,024.05 |
CroTAL | §127,024.05 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | __ $127,024.05 |

Revisions | 'Revision #1 - transfers 30

Revision #2 - transfers $17,975.95 of Cash funds to project 411808 - Fire Ladder Truck Repair Project.

. COMMENTS |

Pianning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/04

Total Funded:

| $127,024.05




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION g

CiP #:

[ 7iaer N

Project Year: [ 2007 ] CIP Resolution: [ §12/2008 |

Title: 78'&gn inspect‘noﬁ & Maintenance Amending Resalution:

Administering Department; 1Traffic VDrepartment Revision:

Program to inspect sign structures, verify their scundness and to reface signs that are faded.

Project Description:

L

FederaEGrants g Federal Grant: J No WW'J ‘ Enwronmentaij Review Required;

Completed:

Grant Executed:

_Critical Events |

F’rogram Initiation - Consultant Selection July - Avgust
Program Completion - inspections - Aug. - Dec,

TR L R A

Expected Completion Date: : 4‘ 4/1_5/2008 T

" Line ltem Budget 3

3 | TOTAL

Salaries and Wages $0.00 | | $0.00 $0.00

Fringes

80.00 | $0.00 $0.00 |

80.00

Design/Engineering 00 | M SDGO‘ [ $0.00

Planning ! $0.00 | |

Consuitant Fees $20,000.00 | | $0.00 | | 50000 | 82000000 |

$0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 |

Construction Admin [ $Gﬂf}mi $0.00 | $0.00

80.00

Land Acquisition $0.00 J $0.00

$0.00 |

Equipment

Qverhead $0.00

|

$0.00 | $0.00 | | ] $0.00 |
|
I

$0.00 |

Construction Conlracts $0.00 | $0.00 ~s0.00

Other $0.00 | | $0.00 $0.00

| $20,000.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $20,000.00 |

Ravision #1 - ransfers §$5,000 of Cash Funds to project 411808 Fire Ladder Truck Repair and cleses this project.

- Revisions

- COMMENTS |

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/04 Total Funded: i $2000(}OO




CiP #

CiP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

i

]

Project Year:  {

2005

Title: Municipal Deferred Maintenance Cash Program

Administering Department:  Highway - Building Maintenance Division

CIP Resolution:
Amending Rasclution:

Revision:

I

[ 411512008 |

) #1-C!osao§—§

i Project Description: ‘Financing of smaller emergency type repai?é not appropriate for bonding such as furnace replacement,
: ‘Lafc repairs, vandalized lights, doors/windows, roof feaks, etc.

rantsz Federal Grant:

_Federa

Grant Executed:

Cr:t:calEvents

En\'fironmenténig Review Required: |

Completed;

Initiation

_Compietion

07/01/G4

411508

Expected Compietion Date:

s !temBudget ! 1

LLEASH

Salaries and Wages

$0.00 |

$0.00

Fringes

5000 | |

$0.00

Design/Engineering

$0.00 |

$0.00 |

Planning |

$0.00 | |

50.00

Consuitant Fees i

$0.00 |

$0.00¢ |

Construction Admin

Land Acqguisition

$0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 ! $0.00 |
$0.00 | $0.00 | [ sooo | || s0.00

Equipment

$0.00

$6.00

$0.00 |

QOverhead ]

$0.00

$0.00 |

$0.00

j

Construction Contracts |

£90,000.00 1 |

$0.00 !

~$90,000.00 |

Other |

$8,991.35 |

J

$0.00 |

$98,991.35

 $0.00 |

$8,991.35 |

$98,991.35 |

- Revisions

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/04

Total Funded

$98,991.35 |




ity of Manchester
Nefr Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and Eigzht

A REescLUTION

“Authorizing the Finance Officer to effect a transfer of Forty Eight Thousand
Doliars ($48,000) from Contingency to the Manchester Police Department”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the Finance Cificer be and is hereby directed to effect atransfer ffom Contingency
Adjusiment as follows:

K-9/ Tmpound Dogs Account 3309C10891............... $12,600

Overtima Account 3309CI0130............. $36,000

- Resolved, that this resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

For “Canines and Training in Boeston”



